

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**No. 02-10151J**

---

**PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND  
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA,**  
*Plaintiff/Appellant,*

v.

**RHONDA M. MEDOWS**, in her capacity as  
Secretary of the Agency for Health Care Administration  
of the State of Florida; and **BOB SHARPE**, in his capacity  
as Deputy Secretary of Medicaid, Agency for  
Health Care Administration of the State of Florida,  
*Defendants/Appellees.*

---

**On Appeal from the Final Judgment of  
the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Florida  
(Tallahassee Division)  
No. 01-00356 CV-4-WS**

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS SEEKING REVERSAL**

---

Daniel J. Popeo  
Richard A. Samp  
(Counsel of Record)  
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2009 Massachusetts Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20036

February 19, 2002

(202) 588-0302

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE FLORIDA PROGRAM MUST BE DEEMED A "FORMULARY" WITHIN THE MEANING OF § (d)(5) .....	7
II. OPERATION OF A FORMULARY BASED SOLELY ON COST CONSIDERATIONS IS POOR HEALTH CARE POLICY, AND THAT IS WHY CONGRESS ACTED TO RESTRICT THEIR USE BY THE STATES .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page
<b>Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:</b>	
U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2 (the "Supremacy Clause") . . . . .	3
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-508, § 4401(a)(2)(C), 104 Stat. 1388-143 (1990) . . . . .	9
Social Security Act (SSA) § 1927, 42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
SSA § 1927(d)(4) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
SSA § 1927(d)(4)(C) . . . . .	5, 10
SSA § 1927(d)(4)(D) . . . . .	5, 10, 11
SSA § 1927(d)(5) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
 <b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
Patrick M. Danzon, "Making Sense of Drug Prices," 23 REGULATION at 62-63 (2000) . . . . .	14
<i>Hearing on S. 2605 and S. 3029 before the Subcomm. on Health for Families and the Uninsured of the Senate Comm. on Finance,</i> 101st Cong., 2d Sess. 26 (1990) . . . . .	8
Independent Institute, "Drug Price Controls: A 'Cure' Worse Than the Disease" (2000) . . . . .	14
William McArthur, "Canadian Medicine Isn't Cheap or Effective," <i>The Wall Street Journal</i> , Jan. 21, 2000, at A19 . . . . .	13
S. Souneri, "Effects of Medicaid Drug Limits on Admission to Hospitals," <i>New England Journal of Medicine</i> , 325 (1991) at 1072-77 . . . . .	13
